BRITISH COLUMBIA
UTILITIES COMMISSION

ORDER
NUMBER G-116-13

SIXTH FLOOR, 900 HOWE STREET, BOX 250
VANCOUVER, BC V6Z2N3 CANADA
web site: http://www.bcuc.com

TELEPHONE: (604) 660-4700
BC TOLL FREE: 1-800-663-1385
FACSIMILE: (604) 660-1102

IN THE MATTER OF
the Utilities Commission Act, R.S.B.C. 1996, Chapter 473

and

an Application by Pacific Northern Gas Ltd.
for Approval of the Amendments to the Agreement for Sale
of its Interest in Pacific Trail Pipelines Limited Partnership

BEFORE: L.F. Kelsey, Commissioner
N.E. MacMurchy, Commissioner August 1, 2013
B.A. Magnan, Commissioner
D.M. Morton, Commissioner

ORDER
WHEREAS:

A. On February 15, 2011, Pacific Northern Gas Ltd. (PNG) applied to the British Columbia Utilities Commission
(Commission) forapproval underSection 52 of the Utilities Commission Act (Act) to sell its 50 percent
interestin Pacific Trail Pipelines Limited Partnership (PTP) to Apache Canada Ltd. (Apache Canada) and EOG
Resources Canadalnc. (EOG Canada). The Commission approved the sale by Order G-35-11, dated
February 25, 2011. The approval was based on the acquisition agreement between PNG, Apache Canada
and EOG Canada, dated February 4, 2011 (Acquisition Agreement);

B. Underthe Acquisition Agreement, PNGsoldits 50 percentinterestin PTP to Apache Canada and EOG
Canada subjecttoa contingentreversionary right atthe end of 2013. The purchase price of $50 million was
to be paidin twotranches. The firsttranche of $30 million was paidto PNGon closingin March 2011. The
remaining $20 million was to be paid upon Apache Canada and EOG Canada advising PNGthat they had
issued anotice to proceed with respect to the construction of the Kitimat LNG (KLNG) Project;

C. OnFebruary8, 2013, Chevron Canada Limited (Chevron) acquired 50 percent of PTP. On May 23, 2013 PNG,
Chevronand Apache Canada entered into an agreementtoamend certainrights and obligationsin the
Acquisition Agreement and to provide for PNG’s consent to the assignment of EOG Canada’sinterestin the
Acquisition Agreement to Chevron (Amending Agreement);

w2



BRITISH COLUMBIA
UTILITIES COMMISSION

ORDER
NUMBER G-116-13

D. OnlJune?7, 2013, PNGappliedtothe Commission underSection 52 of the Act for approval of the Amending
Agreement (the Application);

E. The Amending Agreement contains two key changestothe Acquisition Agreement:

a. Therequirementforthe Purchaserstoissue notice to proceed with the KLNG Project by the end of
2013 and the contingentreversionary right are removed and instead the second paymentis due to
PNG within 45 days of approval of the Amending Agreement by the Commission. The second
paymentisincreased to $38 million.

b. Chevron hasthe optionto buyout the Operation and Maintenance Agreement by paying PNGthe
feesotherwise payable underthe Operation and Maintenance Agreement forthe seven-yearterm
lessthe avoidable cost of performingthe services forthatterm.

PNG also proposed to reduce the testyear2014 cost of service forthe Western system by $500,000 to
provide an additional benefit to ratepayers;

F. By wayof OrderG-98-13 dated June 14, 2013, the Commission established a public written hearing process
for the review of the Application and aRegulatory Timetable;

G. British ColumbiaPensioners’ and Seniors’ Organization etal. (BCPSO) is the only Intervener thatregistered
inthis proceeding. BCPSO did not raise any objections to approval of the Amending Agreement asfiled;

H. The Commission has considered the Application, the evidence, the submissions and the publicinterest and
considers thatapproval of the Amending Agreement asfiled is warranted.

NOW THEREFORE pursuantto section 52 of the Utilities Commission Act, the Commission approves the
amendments tothe agreementforsale of PacificNorthern Gas Ltd.’s interestin Pacific Trail Pipelines Limited
Partnership.

DATED at the City of Vancouver, in the Province of British Columbia, this 1 day of August 2013.
BY ORDER
Original signed by:
D.M. Morton

Commissioner

ORDERS/G-116-13_PNGPTP Amending Agreement



	IN THE MATTER OF
	the Utilities Commission Act, R.S.B.C. 1996, Chapter 473
	WHEREAS:
	BY ORDER

